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Bfi.,L LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

JAMI L. CANTORE, State Bar N0. 165410 
Deputy Attorney Genera'!, 

CaHfomia Department of Jlistice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone; (213) 897-2569 
Facsimile: (213) 897M 2804 

Attorneys for Conlplainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNlA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Agall1st: 

SAEID OMATYAR, doing business as 
FAMlLY PHAR1v.fACY SERVICES 

OFBBVERLYH1LLS 
8314 Wilshire Blvd. 
Beverly Hills, CA 90211 

Original Pharmacist Permit No. PRY 39349 

and 

SAEID OMATYAR 
8314 Wilshire Blvd. 
Beverly Hills, CA 90211 

Original Phannacist License No. RPH 43827 

Respondents. 

Case No. 2461 

OAR No. L-2002060112 

AMENDED STIPULATED 
SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

In the interest of a pl'Olnpt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with 

the public interest and the responsibility of the Board ofPhannacy of the Departlnent of 

Consumer Affairs~ the parties hereby agree to the follo\;Y1ng Stipulated. Sertimn.ent and 

Disciplinary Order which will be subnutted to the Board for approval and adoption as the final 

disposition oftl1e Accusation solely with respect to Saejd Ornatyar, doing business 3..$ Farnily 

Phannacy Services of Beverly }Hlls mid 8aeid Ornatym·, 
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PARTIES 


1. Patricia F. Harris (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of 

Pharmacy. She brought this .;,ction solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter 

by Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State ofCalifomi~ by Jami L. Cantore, Deputy 

Attorney General. 

2. Respondents Saeid Omatyar~ doing business as Family Pharmacy Services 

ofB everly Hills and Saeid On1atyar (Respondents) are represented in this proceeding by attorney 

Herbert L. Weinberg, Esq., whose address is 1620 26th Street, Suite 6000 North!! Santa Monica, 

CA 90404. 

3. On or about September 17 ~ 1990) the Board of Phannacy issued Ori~inal 

Pharmacist License No. RPR 43827 to Saeid Omatyar (Respondents). The Lioense was in full 

force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 2461 and \vil1 

expire on December 31,2003, unless renewed. 

4. On or about May 17> 1993; the Board of Pharmacy issued Original 

Pharmacy Permit Number PRY 39349 to Saeid Omatyar to do business as Family Phannacy 

Services of Beverly Hills. Saeid Omatyar, RPH 43827 has been the Phannacist-in-Charge sinoe 

May 17) 1993. The License was in fun force and effect at all times relevant to the charges 

brought in Accusation No. 2461 and will expire on May 1,2003, unless renewed. 

nJRISDICTION 

5. Accusation No. 2461 ,vas filed before the Board ofPharrnacy (Board) , 

Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondents. The Acousati011 

and all other statutorily required docurnents were properly served on Respondents on or about 

April 29, 2002. Respondents tinlely flIed their Notice of,Defense contesting the Accusation. A 

copy of Accusation No. 2461 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT A"NO WAIVERS 

6. Respondents have, carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and 

understand the charges and allegatiol1s in Accusation No, :'·:, ..1() 1, lzcspondents have also carefully 

read;J fully cliscussed with cow1sel, and understand the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and 
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Disciplinary Order. 

7. Respondents are fully aware of their legal rights in this matter, including 

the right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented 

by counsel at their own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against 

them~ the right to present evidence and to testify on their own behalf; the right to the issuance of 

subpoenas to compel the attendance ofwitnesses and the production of documents; the right to 

reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the 

California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

8. Respondents voluntarily, lmowingly, and intelligently waive and give up 

each and every right set forth above. 

CULPABILITY 

9. Respondents understand and agree that the charges and allegations in 

Accusation No. 2461, ifproven at a hearing, constitute cause for inlposing discipline upon the 

Original Phannacist License and Original Phannacy Penuit. 

10. For the purpose ofresolving the Accusation without the expense and 

uncertainty offurther proceedings, Respondents agree that, at a hearing~ Complainant could 

establish a factual basis for the charges in the Accusation, and that Respondents hereby give up 

their right to contest those charges. 

11. Respondents agree that the Original Pharmacist License and Original 

Pharmacy Pennit are subject to discipline and agree to be bound by the Board of Phannacy 

(Board) ·s imposition of discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 

RESERV ATION 

12. The admissions made by Respondents herein are only for the purposes of 

this proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Board of Pharmacy or other professional 

licensing agency is jnvolved t and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or civll 

proceeding. 
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CONTINGENCY 

13. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board ofPhamlaoy. 
" 

Respondents understand and agree that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of 

Phannacy may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlen1ent, 

without notice to or participation by Respondents or Respondents' counsel. By signing the 

stipulation~ Respondents understand and agree that they may not withdraw their agreement or 

seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board 

fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and 

Disciplinary Order shall be ofno force or effect~ except for this paragraph, it shall be 

inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from 

further aotion by having oonsidered this matter. 

14. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated 

Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same 

force and effect as the originals, 

15. In consideration ofthe foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties 

agree that the Board may, 'without further notice or fannal proceeding, issue and enter the 

following Disciplinary Order: 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Original Pharmacist License No. RPH 43827 

and Original Pharmacist Pennit Number PHY 39349 issued to Respondents Saeid Omatyar~ 

doing business as Family Phamtacy Services ofBeverly Rills and Saeid Omatyar are revoked. 

However3 the revocation is stayed and Respondents are plaoed on probation for three (3) years on 

the following terms and conditions. 

1. Actual Suspension 

As part of probation, Respondent is suspended fronl the practice ofphamlacy and 

Respondenfs Original Phannacist License Nmnber HJ?H 4J82"/ is snspended for forty-five (45) 

days begin.tling the effective date of tIus deCIsion. 

During suspension, respondent sha]] not. ent.er MY pharnUI.CY area or any portion of the 
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licensed premises ofa wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other distributor of 

drugs which is licensed by the boar<;l, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous drugs and devices 

or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not practice pharmacy nor do any act 

involving drug selection, selection of stock, manufacturing~ compounding) dispensing or patient 

consultation; nor shall respondent manage, administer, or be a consultant to any licensee of the 

board, or have access to or control the ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs 

and devices or controlled substances. 

Respondent shall not engage in any activity that requires the professional judgment of a 

pharmacist. Respondent shall not direct or control any aspeot of the practice ofphannacy. 

Respondent shall not perform the duti es of a pharmacy technician or an exemptee for any entity 

licensed by the board. Subject to the above restrictions, respondent may continue to o\vn or hold 

an interest in any phannacy in which he or she holds an interest at the time this decision becomes 

effective unless othelWise specified in this order. 

2. 	 No Ownership of Licensed Premises 

Respondent shall not acquire any new ownership, legal or beneficial interest nor serve as 

a manager, adn1inistrator, member, officer, director, associate~ or partner ofany additional 

business, finn, partnership, or corporation licensed by the board. If respondent owns or has any 

legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a manager) administrator, member, officer, director, 

associate, or partner of any business, finn, partnership, or corporation currently or hereinafter 

licensed by the board~ respondent may continue to serve in such capacity. 

3. 	 No Preceptorships, Supervision of Interns, Being Pharmacist-in-Charge (PIC), or 

Serving as a Consultant 

Respondent shall not supervise any intern pharmacist, perfoml any of the duties of a 

preceptor or serve as a consultant to any entity licensed by the board. Respondent may be a 

phannacist-in~charge. However, respondent shall retain an independent consultant at his own 

expense who shall be responsible for reviewing ~harnl(Jcy operat.ions on a quarter1y basis for the 

rust year ofprohation for cornpliance. by respondent: 'with ~;(;:d.(~ and federal Jaws an.d regulations 

governing the practice ofpharn1acy and for conl.pliaJH~f~ hy respondent with the obligations 6fa 
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phannacist-in-charge. The consultant shall be a pharmacist licensed by and not on probation 

with the board and whose name sh.all be submitted to the board~ for its prior approval, within 30 

days of the effective date of the decision. Respondent shall not be a phamlacist-in~charge at 

more than one phannacy or any phannacy ofwhich he or she is not the sole owner. 

4. Obey All Laws 

ReSpondent shall obey all state and federallav{s and regulations substantially related to or 

governing the practice of pharmacy. Respondent shall report any of the following occurrences to 

the board, in writing, within 72 hours of such occurrence: 

• an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision ofthe 

Phannacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal 

controlled substances laws 

a plea of guilty or 11010 contendre in any state or federal criminal proceeding to 

any criminal complaint, infonnation or indictment 

• a conviction of any crime 

• discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state and federal 

agency which involves respondent's pharmaoist license or pharmacist permit or 

which is related to the practice ofpharmacy or the manufacturing:- obtaining, 

handling or distribution or billing or charging for of any drug~ device or 

controlled sUbstance. 

5. Reporting to tbe Board 

Respondent shall report to the board quarterly. The report shall be made either in 

person or in \vriting, as directed. Respondent shall state under penalty of perjury whether there 

has been conlpliance with all the tenus and conditions ofprobation. If the final probation 

report is not luade as directed~ probation shall be extended automatically until such tin1e as the 

final report is made and accepted by the board. 

6. Interview 'with the Board 

Upon receipt ofreasonable notioe~ respondent shall appear in person for interviews 

with the board upon request at various intervals at a location to be detennined by the board. 
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Failure to appear for a scheduled interview without prior notification to board staffshal1 be 

considered a violation ofprobation. 

7.. Cooperation with Board Staff 

Respondent shall cooperate with the board's inspectional program and in the board's 

monitoring and investigation ofrespondent1s compliance with the tenus and conditions ofhls 

or her probation. Failure to comply shall be considered a violation of probation. 

8. Continuing Education 

Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill and knowledge as a 

phannacist as directed by the board. 

9. Notice to Employers 

Respondent shall notify all present aud prospective employers of the decision in case 

number 2461 and the tenns~ conditions and restrictions imposed on respondent by the 

decision. Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, and within 15 days of 

respondent undertaking new emploYlllent, respondent shall cause his or her direct supervisor~ 

phannacistM 1.n-charge and/or owner to report to the board in writing acknowledging the 

employer has read the decision in case number 2461. 

If respondent works for or is employed by or through a phannacy employment service, 

respondent must notify the direct supervisor~ pharmacist-in-charge, and/or owner at every 

phannacy ofthe and tenns and conditions of the decision in case number 2461 :in advance of 

the respondent conunencing work at each phannacy. 

"Employment" within the meaning ofthis provision shall include any full-time, part-

time) temporary, relief or pharmacy management service as a phannacist, whether the 

respondent is considered an employee or independent contractor. 

10. Notice to Employees 

Respondent shall) upon OI.' before the effective date of this decision, ensure that an 
employees involved in permit operations are luade awate of all the tenns and conditions of 

probation, either by posting a. notice of the tenns and conditions) circulating such notice, or 

both. If the notice required by this provision if1 posted, -if: sh~l1 be posted in a prominent place 
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and shall remain posted throughout the probation period. Respondent shall ensure that any 

empJoyees hired or used after the effective date of this decision are nlade aware of the tenns 

and conditions by posting a notice, circulating a notice, or both. 

HEmployees" as used in this provision includes all full-time, part-time, tenlporary and 

reliefemployees and independent contractors employed or hired at any time during probation. 

11. Reimbursement of Board Costs 

Respondent shall pay to the board its costs of investigation and prosecution in the 

amount of$ 7500.00. Respondent shall make said payments as follows: installment payments 

over the first two years ofprobation. 

The filing ofba.nkruptcy by respondent shall not relieve respondent ofllis or her 

responsibility to rein1burse the board its costs of investigation and proseoution. 

12.. Probation Monitoring Costs 

Respondent shall pay the costs associated with probation monitoring as determined by 

the board each and every year ofprobation. Such costs shall be payable to the board at the 

end of each year ofprobation. Failure to pay such costs shall be oonsidered a violation of 

probation. 

13.. Status of License 

Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, nlaintain an active current license 

with the board!t including any period during which suspension or probation is·tolled. If 

respondent's license expires or is canceled by operation of law or othervrise, upon renewal or 

:re-application, respondent's license shall be subject to all terms and conditions of this 

probation not previously satisfied. 

14. License Surrender while on ProbationJSuspension 

Foltowing the effective date ofthis decision, should respondent cease practice due to 

retirenlent or heal tIt, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the tenns and conditions of 

probatioQ) respondent rnay tendef hiE: or her llcense to the hoard for surrender. The board 

shall have the discretion whether t:() grant the request for surrender or take any other action 

it deems appropriate and reasonable. Upon [atInal acceptance of the surrender of the 
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license, respondent will no longer be subjec.t to the tenns and conditions ofprobation. 

Upon acceptance of the sUll'en~er, respondent shall relinquish his or her pocket license to 

the board within 10 days of notification by the board, that the surrender is aocepted. 

Respondent may not reapply for any license from the board for three years fronl the 

effective date of the surrender. Respondent shall meet all requirements applicable to the 

license sought as of the date the application for that license is submitted to the board. 

15.. Notification of EmploymentiMailing Address Change 

Respondent shall notify the board in writing within 10 days of any change of 

employment. Said notification shall include the reasons for leaving and/or the address of the 

new employer, supervisor or ovmer and work schedule ifkno'Wl1. Respondent shall notify the 

board in writing within 10 days of a change in name, mailing address or phone number. 

16. Tolling of Probation I 

Respondent must notify the board in writing within 10 days of cessation of the practice 

ofphannacy or the resumption of the practice ofpharmacy, Such periods of time shall not 

apply to the reduction ofilie probation period. rt is a violation of probation for respondentls 

probation to remain tolled pursuant to the provisions of this condition for a period exceeding 

three years. 

'~Cessation ofpracticeIt means any period of tinle exceeding 30 days in which 

respondent is not engaged in the practice ofpharmacy as defined in Section 4052 of 

the Business and Professions Code. 

Respondent shall ,vork at least 40 hours in each calendar month as a pharn1acist and at 

least an average of 80 hours per month in any six conseoutive months. Failure to do so \vill be 

a violation ofprobation. If respondent has not complied with this condition during the, 

probationary tenn, and respondent has presented sufficient documentation ofhis or her good 

faith efforts t9 com.p])! with this condition, and if no other conditions have be~m violated, the 

bQard, in its discretion. may grant an extension ofrespondel1Cs probation period IlP to one 

year without fmiher hearing in order to comply with this condition. 
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17. Violation of Probation 

If respondent violates proba,tion in any respect~ the bom:d; after giving respondent 

notice and an opportunity to be heard, n1ay revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary 

order which was stayed. If a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against 

respondent during probation, the board shall have continuingjurisdiction and the period of 

probation shall be extended, until the petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and 

decided. 

If a respondent has not complied with any tenl1 or condition ofprobatio~ the board 

shall have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall automatically be 

extended until all temlS and condition.s have been satisfied or the board has taken other action 

as deemed appropriate to treat the failure to conlply as a violation ofprobation, to tenninate 

probation~ and to iInpose the penalty which was stayed.. 

18. 	 Completion of Probation 

Upon successful cOlnpletion ofprobation~ respondent's license will be fully restored. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Ord.er 

and have fully discussed it with my attorney, Herbet1 L. We:inberg~ Esq. I understand the 

stipulation and the effect it will have on my Original Phannacist License and Original 

Phannacy Pennit. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, 

lrnowingly> and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of 

Phannacy. 

DATED: _.......!...f_V-f--t_····??_I-I-I_'~~'/l---__.' _ 
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---~~"--
SARID OMAT~{Yat-Doi.flt business as • ,,)y-1 

PHARlYfA.CY SERVICES OF BEVE. r' LS AND 

SABID OMATY"A.R;! 

R,espollcien:ts. 
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1. 1 

HERBERT 

1 have read and fully discussed with Respondents Saeid Omatyar,. doing 

business as Family Pharnlacy Serv~ces of Beverly Hills and Saeid Omatyar the tenus and 

conditions and other matters' contained in the above Stipulated Settlen1ent and Disciplinary 

Order. I approve i 


DATED:_'__~~~~~______ 


Attorney for Respondents 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlenlent and Disoiplinary Order is hereby 

respectfully submitted for consideration by the Board ofPhannacy of the Departn1ent of 

Consumer Affairs. 

DATED: \ /?::OJ u7? 
--~I~~I~------~---

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State ofCalifornia 

J~f*r;~~----
D puty Attorney Genera]. 

Attorneys for Cornplainant 



BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

SABID OMA TYAR, doing business as 
F AMIL Y PHARMACY SERVICES 

OF BEVERLY HILLS 
8314 Wilshire Blvd. 
Beverly Hills, CA 90211 

Original Pharmacist Pennit No. PRY 39349 

and 

SAEID OMATYAR 
8314 Wilshire Blvd. 
Beverly Hills, CA 90211 

Original Pharmacist License No. RPH 43827 

Respondents. 

Case No. 2461 

OAR No. L-2002060112 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order are hereby adopted 

by the Board ofPhannacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in tins matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on April 10, 2003 

It is so ORDERED March 11, 2003 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMERAFFAJRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

JAM! L. CANTORE, State Bar No. 165410 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Department of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2569 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE . 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

, DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

SAEID OMA TY AR, doing business as 
FAMILY PHARMACY SERVICES 

OF BEVERLY HILLS 
8314 Wilshire Boulevard 
Beverly Hills, CA 90211 

Original Pharmacist Permit No. PRY 39349 

and 

SAEID OMATYAR 
8314 Wilshire Blvd. 
Beverly Hills, CA 90211 

Original Phannacist License No. RPH 43827 

Respondents. 

Case No. 2461 

ACCUSATION 

COlnplainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Harris (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer 

Affairs. 

2. On or about May 17, 1993, the Board of Pharmacy issued Original 

Pharmacy Pennit Number PHY 39349 to Saeid Omatyar to do business as Family Pharmacy 

Services ofBeverly Hills (Respondent Pharmacy). The Original Pharmacy Pennit was in full 

1 
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force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on May 1, 

2002, unless renewed. 

Saeid Omatyar is the Pharmacist-in-Charge since May 17, 1993. 

3. On or about September 17, 1990, the Board ofPhannacy.issued Original 

Pharmacist License Number RPH 43827 to Saeid Omatyar (Respondent Omatyar). The Original 

Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein 

and will expire on December 31, 2003, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), under 

the authority of the following sections of the Business and Professions Code (Code). 

5. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the expiration of a 

license shall not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the 

period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated. 

6. Section 4300 of the Code permits the Board to take disciplinary action to 

suspend or revoke a license issued by the Board. 

7. Section 4301 of the Code states: 

The Board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 

unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or nlisrepresentation or 

issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the 

following: 

(d) The clearly excessive furnishing of controlled substances in violation of 

subdivision (a) of Section 11153 of the Health and Safety Code. 

(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a licensee 

or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. 

G) The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States 

regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 
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(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 

abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of Chapter 9 

(commencing with Section 4000) of the Business and Professions Code or of the 

applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including 

regulations established by the board. 

(P) Actions or conduct that would have warranted denial of a license. 

8. Section 4059 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that no person shall 

furnish any dangerous drug except upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, 

optometrist, or veterinarian. No person shall furnish any dangerous device, except upon the 

prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, or veterinarian. 

9. Section 4063 of the Code states: 

No prescription for any dangerous drug or dangerous device Inay be refilled 

except upon authorization of the prescriber. The authorization may be given oral or at the tinle 

of giving the original prescription. No prescription for any dangerous drug that is a controlled 

substance may be designated refillable as needed. 

10. Health and Safety Code section 11158(a) states, in pertinent part, that 

except as provided in section 11159 or when dispensed directly to an ultimate user by a 

practitioner, other than a pharmacist or phannacy, no controlled substance classified in Schedule 

III, IV, or V may be dispensed without a prescription meeting the requirenlents of this chapter. 

11. Health and Safety Code section 111 71 states that no person shall 

prescribe, administer, or furnish a controlled substance except under the conditions and in the 

manner provided by this division. 

12. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board nlay 

request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or 

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation 

and enforcelnent of the case. 

13. DANGEROUS DRUGS/CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 

A. "Donnatal", brand name for the combination of atropine, 
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scopolamine, hyoscyamine and 16.2 mg phenobarbital, is categorized as a dangerous drug 

pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

B. "Elton Cream", brand nrune for mometas one furate, an anti­

inflrumnatory drug, is categorized as a dangerous drug pursurult to section 4022 of the 

Code. 

C. "Hycodan", brand nmne for the combination of 5 mg hydrocodone, 

homatropine, and 500 mg of acetaminophen, is a Schedule III controlled substance as 
~ 


~ 

"" 

designatect ~ Health and Safety Code section 11056(e)(4) 


,D. "Lomotil", a brand name for the combination of2.5 lug 

diphenoxylate and atropine, is a Schedule V controlled substance as designated by Health 

and Safety Code section 11058(c)(4) and is categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to 

section 4022 of the Code. 

E. "Nizoral Cream", brand name for ketoconazole, is categorized as a 

dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

F. "Placidyl", brand name for ethchlorvynol, is a Schedule IV 

controlled substance as designated by Health and Safety Code section 11 057(d)(9) and is 

categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

G. "Valium", a trade name for the chemical substance diazepanl, a 

benzodiazepam derivative, is a Schedule IV controlled substance as designated by Health 

and Safety Code section 11057(d)(8) and is categorized as a dangerous drug pursumlt to 

section 4022 of the Code. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Furnished Dangerous Drugs Without Authorization) 


14. Respondents Pharmacy and Omatyar are subject to disciplinary action 

under sections 4300 and 4301 (j), (0) and (P) of the Code on the grounds of unprofessional 

conduct for violating sections 4059 and 4063 of the Code. The circumstances are as follows: 

A. Fronl on or about June 2, 1997 to on or about June 14, 1999, Respondents 
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filled and dispensed prescriptions andlor refills for dangerous drugs for patient B.G. I, without 

prescriptions, as follows: 

DATE DRUG AMOUNT 

6/02/97 Elocon Cream 0.1 % 45GM 

6/02/97 _ Nizoral Cream 2% 60GM 

6/17/97 Donnatal Tab 36 

6/17/97 Donnatal Tab 36 

1112/98 Elocon Cream 0.1 % 45GM 

1/12/98 Elocon Cream 0.1 %) 45 

1112/98 Donnatal Tab 50 

1112/98 Donnatal Tab 50 

3/04/98 Donnatal Tab 50 

3/04/98 Donnatal Tab 50 

5/14/98 Elocon Cream 0.1 % 45GM 

5/14/98 Elocon Cream 0.1 % 45 

5/14/98 Nizoral Cream 2% 60GM 

5/14/98 Nizoral Cream 2% 60 

12/20/98 Elocon Cream 0.1 % 45 

6/14/99 Elocon Cream 0.1 0/0 45 


B. On June 2, 1997, Respondents filled and dispensed a prescription for 

patient B.G. for Elocon Cream, 0.1 % , 45 GM, and Nizoral Cream 2%, 60 GM. The 

prescriber had only authorized 15 G for each prescription. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Furnished Controlled Substances Without Authorization) 

15. Respondents Pharmacy and On1atyar are subject to disciplinary action 

under sections 4300 and 4301U), (0) and (P) of the Code on the grounds of unprofessional 

conduct for violating section 4063 of the Code in conjunction with Health and Safety Code 

sections 11158(a) and 11171. The circumstances are as follows: 

A. From on or about February 19, 1997 to on or about Decen1ber 17, 1999, 


Respondents filled and dispensed prescriptions andlor refills for controlled substances for patient 

B. G., without prescriptions, as follows: 

1. The identity of the patient will be made available in the course of discovery. 
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DATE DRUG AMOUNT 


2/19/97 Placidyl 750MG 60 
2/19/97 Placidyl 750 MG 60 
2/19/97 Valium 10MG 60 
2/19/97 Valium 10MG 60 
5/14/97 Valium lOMG 60 
6/17/97 Lomotil Tab 20 
6/17/97 Lomotil Tab 20 
7/07/97 Lomotil Tab 30 
7/07/97 Lomotil Tab 30 
9/26/97 Valium lOMG 60 
9/27/97 Valium lOMG 60 
4/02/98 Valium 10MG 60 
5/14/98 Valium 10MG 60 
8/20/98 Piacidyl750MG 60 
8/20/98 Valium 10MG 60 
11/03/98 Lomotil Tab 50 
11/03/98 Piacidyl750MG 60 
11/03/98 Valium lOMG 60 
2/19/99 Valium 10MG 60 
12/3/99 Valium 10MG 60 
12/17/99 Placidyl 750MG 30 
12/17/99 Valium 10MG 60 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Falsely Made Prescriptions Not Authorized) 


16. Respondents Phannacy and Omatyar are subject to disciplinary action 

under sections 4300 and 4301(f), (0) and (P) of the Code on the grounds of unprofessional 

conduct for violating section 4324 of the Code in that Respondents falsely made prescriptions 

that had not been authorized by a prescriber, and placed them in the phannacy's files. From on 

or about February 19, 1997 to on or about December 3, 1999, Respondents made false 

prescriptions for patient B.O., filled the prescriptions and entered the prescriptions in the 

patient's profile. The false prescriptions are as follows: 

DATE DRUG AMOUNT 

2/19/97 
2119/97 

Placidyl 750MG 
Placidyl 750 MG 

60 

. 60 


2/19/97 Valium 10MO 60 

2119/97 Valium 10MO 60 

5114/97 Valium 10MO 60 

6/02/97 Elocon Cream 0.1 0/0 45 

6/02/97 Nizoral Cream 2% 60 

6/17/97 Donnatal Tab 36 

6117/97 Donnatal Tab 36 
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6/17/97 . Lomotil Tab 20 
6/17/97 
7/07/97 
7/07/97 
9/26/97 

Lomotil Tab 
Lomotil Tab 
Lomotil Tab 
Valium 10MG 

20 
30 
30 
60 

9/27/97 
1112/98 
1/12/98 
1112/98 

Valium 10MG 
Elocon Cream 0.1 % 
Elocon Cream 0.1 % 
Donnatal Tab 

60 
45GM 
45 
50 

1/12/98 
3/04/98 

Donnatal Tab 
Donnatal Tab 

50 
50 

3/04/98 Donnatal Tab 50 
4/02/98 Valium 10MG 60 
5/14/98 Elocon Cream 0.1 % 45GM 
5/14/98 Elocon Cream 0.1 % 45 
5/14/98 Nizoral Cream 2% 60GM 
5/14/98 Nizoral Cream 2% 60 
5/14/98 Valium 10MG 60 
8/20/98 Placidyl750MG 60 
8/20/98 Valium 10MG 60 
11103/98 Lomotil Tab 50 
11103/98 Placidyl 750MG 60 
11103/98 Valium 10MG 60 
12/20/98 Elocon Cream 0.1 % 45 
2/19/99 Valium 10MG 60 
3/26/99 Valium 10MG 60 
6/14/99 Elocon Cream 0.1 0/0 45 
12/3/99 Valium 10MG 60 
12/17/99 Placidyl 750MG 30 
12/17/99 Valium 10MG 60 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Excessive Furnishing of Controlled Substances) 

17. Respondents Pharmacy and Omatyar are subject to disciplinary action 

under sections 4300 and 4301(d) of the Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct in that 

from on or about February 19, 1997 to on or about Decetnber 17, 1999, Respondents filled and 

dispensed controlled substances to patient B.G., as follows: 

FROM TO DRUG TOTAL 

02/19/97 12/17/99 PiacidyI750MG 270 
02/19/97 12117/99 Valium 10MG 780 
06/17/97 11130/98 Lomotil Tab 150 
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PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board ofPharmacy issue a decision: 

A. Revoking or suspending Original Pharmacy Permit Number PRY 39349, 


issued to Family Pharmacy Services ofBeverly Hills; 


B. Revoking or suspending Original Pharmacist License Number RPH 

43827, issued to Saeid Omatyar; 

C. Ordering Family Pharmacy Services of Beveriy Hills and Saeid Omatyar 

to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this 

case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; 

D. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: 1/d. '1 /OJ-. 

P ATRlCIA F. HARRIS 
Executive Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 


